assets in the region. Stated alternatively, assuming full drawdown and conversion, we estimate that

an investment in KEFI shares on 1 January 2019 at a price of 1.53p could generate an internal rate

of return to investors of 36.8% over the 11 years to 2029 in sterling terms. Note, however, that this

valuation is based on the projected dividend flow resulting from the execution of the Tulu Kapi

project alone and ignores the exploration and development of the pipeline of targets in KEFI’s

portfolio.

-10.00

-8.00

-6.00

-4.00

-2.00

0.00

2.00

4.00

6.00

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031
0.00

1.00

2.00

3.00

4.00

5.00

6.00

P
ence/shareP

en
ce

/s
ha

re

EPS (pence, LHS) DPS (pence, LHS) NPV of DPS (pence, RHS)

https://www.edisongroup.com/publication/honing-in-on-production/22914/

KEFI Minerals | 7 June 2019 18

Sensitivities

Quantitatively, our base case discounted dividend flow valuation of 4.70p is sensitive to the gold

price, cash costs and discount rate inputs, to the extent shown in Exhibits 13 and 14 below.

Exhibit 13: Discounted dividend valuation sensitivity to gold prices and costs (pence)

Valuation (pence per share) Gold price

-20% -10% Base case* +10% +20%

Cash costs

+20% 0.00 0.00 1.28 3.60 5.89

+10% 0.00 0.65 3.01 5.30 7.60

Base case 0.00 2.42 4.67 7.00 9.31

-10% 1.81 4.11 6.41 8.71 11.03

-20% 3.51 5.81 8.12 10.43 12.75

Source: Edison Investment Research. Note: *Gold price changes are relative the forecasts detailed in Exhibit 10.

On average therefore, it can be seen that a ±10% change in the gold price results in a 2.31p

change in our valuation, while a ±10% change in costs results in a 1.71p change in our valuation.

Exhibit 14: Discounted dividend valuation sensitivity to discount rate (pence)

Discount rate (%) 0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30%

Valuation (pence) 8.53 6.23 4.70 3.65 2.90 2.35 1.94

Source: Edison Investment Research

Financials

KEFI had £0.5m in net debt on its balance sheet as at 31 December 2018, after £6.9m in operating